of 2009. The initial 2005 estimate of the

contingent purchase price of €95 million

was adjusted in December 2006 based

on current business plan assumptions.

Accordingly the cost of the acquisition

and hence goodwill in the 2005

comparative figures were reduced

by €30 million.

New information allowed the Company

to increase the value of the Intellectual

Property Rights (included in intangible

assets including goodwill) acquired

as of 1 August 2005 by €23 million

Further insight into new US legislation

regarding other post retirement benefits

(see note 21) allowed Basell to recognise a

non-current other employee benefit asset

of €7 million. Furthermore a favourable

settlement of a claim affecting one of

Basell’s associates was reached during

2006, allowing for an increase of €5

million of the fair value of the group’s

loan (included in ‘other non-current

assets’) to the associate.

7. Specials

Apart from the results of Basell’s regular business operations, the profit for the year 2006 was impacted by a number of special items.

€ MILLION 2006 BEFORE
ADJUSTMENTS
FOR SPECIALS

2006
SPECIAL

ITEMS

2006 AFTER
ADJUSTMENTS
FOR SPECIALS

Revenue 10,495 – 10,495

Cost of sales (a) (9,388) 16 (9,372)

Gross profit 1,107 16 1,123

Other income (b) 66 (61) 5

Selling expenses (a) (155) 1 (154)

General and administrative expenses (a) (240) 12 (228)

Research and development expenses (103) – (103)

Other expenses (c) (56) 56 –

Operating profit before finance costs 619 24 643

Finance income 35 – 35

Finance expense (273) – (273)

Net finance costs (238) – (238)

Net results from associates and joint ventures
accounted for under the equity method (d)

102 (17) 85

Profit before tax 483 7 490

a) Redundancy costs

During the year 2006 the Group incurred
further costs related to redundancy
programmes in Europe and North America
(see note 24).

b) Other income

Basell recognised a €10 million a gain
on the sale of Components business
and Custom Catalysts assets (see note
30) as well as a €12 million gain from
restructuring certain Asian entities (see
notes 9 and 30). In addition €37 million
of receivables related to a property
damage insurance claim were recognised
(see note 30).

c) Other expense

Other expenses include impairment
losses of €56 million (see notes 11,